The Video Contest "Discover the world through video" will give you the opportunity to show the world your gifts as a video maker and win an entrance to Exodus Aveiro Fest.

Between 5th September and 4th October, you can submit 1 video (mas. 3 minutes) from your trips or outdoor adventures. In the 5th August will be created a Facebook album at Exodus Aveiro Fest page to begin the public voting that ends on 31th October.

It will be selected 4 winners. 3 are from the public voting, meaning that are the 3 most "liked" videos. And the 4th winner, the big winner that is select by the members of the jury, that is composed by the organising team of Exodus Aveiro Fest.

The winners from the audience get as the prize, an entrance for the Speaking Sessions, one for each winner. The jury pick will get an entrance for the Speaking Session and a Masterclass.

Rules:

- 1. The contest "Discover the world through image" about travel and adventure photography is promoted by the organising team of Exodus Aveiro Fest.
- 2. (Generality) The contest "Discover the world through image" is exclusively cultural, where every "fan" of the Facebook page of Exodus Aveiro Fest can participate and people living in the national and international territory, without age restriction and without any obligation of payment. It is not associated with any type of luck game.
- 3. (Date of submission of images and information) The videos receiving period will begin on 5th September 2017 and ends at 23:59 GMT of 4th October 2017.
- 4. (Entries) The entries (images submission) will be accepted till the date of submission ends. At that time, all the videos received by email (info@exodusaveirofest.com) will be shared at at Exodus Aveiro Fest Facebook. When sending the email, you have to indicate the title of the video and the link of your Facebook account so that we will be able to identify you in the video.

The entries for this contests are voluntary and free.

5. (Period of selection and voting) On 5th September starts the tender for the award of best 3 videos selected (with more likes) by the public registered with Facebook account and followers of Exodus Aveiro Fest page. The prize will be an entry for the days of lectures of Exodus Aveiro Fest 2017. The big winner will be chosen by a jury of photographers and video makers of the organization of Exodus Aveiro Fest, corresponding to an entrance for the lectures and a masterclass by choice.

The vote takes place until 23:59 GMT on 31st October 2017.

- 6. (Theme) To participate you have to send one video that characterize the topic, sharing your travels or adventures made outdoors, illustrating well the spirit of exploring the nature, rivers, mountains, volcanoes, jungle, plains, forests, beaches in different parts of the world.
- 7. The participant's video may not, under any circumstances, be offensive to the moral and good manners, be considered disrespectful, discriminatory, offensive, slanderous, defamatory, being automatically disqualified those who in any way offend against the dignity, the image, reputation, honor, morals, the completeness or any other right of any person, nationality, ethnicity, politics or religion, as well as serving against public order, and/or any rule of law in force. The approval or the exclusion of the videos will be at the discretion of the organization of Exodus Aveiro Fest, following the terms set in this regulation.
- 8. When you send your video you are declaring that it is your authorship, it does not constitute plagiarism or unauthorized use of another's image. If we notice any indication or evidence of plagiarism or fraud the participant may be disqualified from the contest and the video deleted.
- 9. The winner authorises in advance the use of the video and generated content on this. In addition to allowing the use of the content for use in social networks, electronic medium and printed.
- 10. Each participant will be able to participate in the contest with 1 video.
- 11. Videos that are published directly by the participants in any manner not described in this Regulation, shall not be considered participants in the tender and may be excluded from the official page of the Exodus Aveiro Fest.
- 12. The awards to the participants of the competition "Discover the world through image" shall satisfy the following criteria Fidelity to theme and concept of the festival, Creativity and Originality.
- 13. (Awards and exhibition) will be delivered the following awards:

Grand Prix:

1st place selected by jury of photographers of Exodus Aveiro Fest - 1 entrance to 2 days of lectures and a masterclass of your choice.

Public voting:

1st place selected by the public - 1 entry to the lectures 2nd place selected by the public - 1 entry to the lectures 3rd place selected by audience - 1 entry to the lectures

The winning videos as well as other selected by our jury will be exposed in the spotlight on our Facebook page.

14. The prizes are personal and not transferable and may not, under any circumstances, be exchanged or converted to cash.

- 15. The delivery/provision of the prizes will be made upon confirmation of registration data and personal information of the participant sent via email to the address that will be made available by the winner.
- 16. It will be disqualified the participant winner that (i) inform registration data inaccurate, false or incomplete (ii) practicing illegal act, unlawful, or that offends against the objectives and rules of competition and this Regulation.
- 17. The announcement of the winner of the contest will be displayed on the social networks of Exodus Aveiro Fest and will be notified by message, if this option is enabled in the profile of the winner on Facebook.
- 18. The participant winner of the contest "Discover the world through image" agrees to license free of charge the use of his/her video to the organization of Exodus Aveiro Fest for the promotion and dissemination of the contest, for the term of duration of same and for more 60 (sixty) days thereafter.
- 19. The organization of the Exodus Aveiro Fest reserves the right to change the form and nature of the rules as it deems appropriate for better customer service and guarantee to participants, which will be duly informed, in advance, to all participants.
- 20. Any situation referred to in this Regulation, as well as any omissions, shall be decided exclusively by the organization of the Exodus Aveiro Fest.
- 21. Any questions about the contest and the conditions of participation or about the rules may be clarified through the page of the organization of Exodus Aveiro Fest on Facebook or by email info@exodusaveirofest.com